DRACN Series
• 6.2mm Din-Rail Mount (35 mm) SSR Assembly
• Ratings 24VDC @ 3.5A, 48VDC @ 100mA and 240VAC @ 2A
• 5 & 24 VDC and 120V & 240 VAC Control
• UL & cUL recognized @ 40°C, 100K-Cycle Endurance Test (SSR Only)
• CE & RoHS Compliant
• Yellow LED input status indicator
PRODUCT SELECTION
Description 3.5 A 100 mA 2 A
3-12 VDC DRA-CN024D05 DRA-CN048D05 DRA-CN240A05
15-30 VDC DRA-CN024D24 DRA-CN048D24 DRA-CN240A24
90-140 VAC DRA-CN024D120 DRA-CN048D120 DRA-CN240A120
190-250 VAC DRA-CN024D240 DRA-CN048D240 DRA-CN240A240
AVAILABLE OPTIONS
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS (1)
Description DRA-CN024DXX DRA-CN048DXX DRA-CN240AXX
Operating Voltage 0-24 VDC 0-48 VDC 24-250 VAC
Maximum Load Current @ 40°C (2) 3.5 A 100 mA 2 A
Minimum Load Current [mA] 1 1 70
Maximum Blocking Voltage 30 VDC 60 VDC 600 VAC
Maximum Surge Current  [Apk] 9 A (10 ms) 300 mA (10 ms) 120/115 A (16.6/20 ms)
Maximum I²t for fusing 50/60Hz (1/2 cycle) [A² sec] N.A. N.A. 285/260
Typical On-State Voltage Drop @ Rated Current (V) 0.4 1.0 1.1
Maximum Off-State Leakage Current @ Rated Voltage [mA] 0.001 0.001 4.0
Maximum PWM (Hz) (3) 500 500 N.A.
Switch Configuration N.O. N.O. N.O.
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS for CN024 (1)
Description DRA-CN024D05 DRA-CN024D24 DRA-CN024D120 DRA-CN024D240
Control Voltage Range 3-12 VDC 15-30 VDC 90-140 VAC 190-250 VAC
Must Turn On Voltage 3.0 VDC 15 VDC 90 VAC 190 VAC
Must Turn Off Voltage 1.5 VDC 12 VDC 31 VAC 60 VAC
Nominal Input Impedance 500 Ohm 2.67K Ohm 3.5K Ohm 70.6K Ohm
Typical Input Current 10 mA @ 5.0 VDC 9 mA @ 24 VDC 3.4 mA @ 120 VAC 3.4 mA @ 240 VAC
Typical Turn-On Time 120 µs 350 µs 2 ms (4) 3 ms (4)
Typical Turn-Off Time 100 µs 80 µs 5 ms 6 ms
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS for CN048 (1)
Description DRA-CN048D05 DRA-CN048D24 DRA-CN048D120 DRA-CN048D240
Control Voltage Range 3-12 VDC 16-30 VDC 100-140 VAC 190-250 VAC
Must Turn On Voltage 3.0 VDC 16 VDC 100 VAC 190 VAC
Must Turn Off Voltage 1.5 VDC 11 VDC 32 VAC 60 VAC
Nominal Input Impedance 833 Ohm 3.43K Ohm 3.5K Ohm 70.6K Ohm
Typical Input Current 6 mA @ 5.0 VDC 7 mA @ 24 VDC 3.4 mA @ 120 VAC 3.4 mA @ 240 VAC
Typical Turn-On Time 20 µs 20 µs 1 ms (4) 2 ms (4)
Typical Turn-Off Time 130 µs 130 µs 5 ms 6 ms
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS for CN240 (1)
Description DRA-CN240A05 DRA-CN240A24 DRA-CN240A120 DRA-CN240A240
Control Voltage Range 3-12 VDC 15-30 VDC 90-140 VAC 190-250 VAC
Must Turn On Voltage 3.0 VDC 15 VDC 90 VAC 190 VAC
Must Turn Off Voltage 1.5 VDC 12 VDC 31 VAC 175 VAC
Nominal Input Impedance 333 Ohm 3.43K Ohm 30K Ohm 66.67K Ohm
Typical Input Current 15 mA @ 5.0 VDC 7 mA @ 24 VDC 4 mA @ 120 VAC 3.6 @ 240 VAC
Typical Turn-On Time 1/2 Cycle 1/2 Cycle 1/2 Cycle (5) 1/2 Cycle (5)
Typical Turn-Off Time 1/2 Cycle 1/2 Cycle 1/2 Cycle 1/2 Cycle
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Description
Dielectric Strength, Input/Output (5)  2.5 KV
Maximum Capacitance, Input/Output 1.5 pF
Ambient Operating Temperature Range -25 to 60°C
Ambient Storage Temperature Range -40 to 80°C
Weight (typical) 0.067 lb (31g)
Housing Material UL 94 V0
Overvoltage Category lll
Polution Degree 2
Degree of protection (SSR Encapsulation) IP67
Max. Torque (output screws) 5-7 in lb (0.56-0.8 Nm)
Max. Wire Size (load side) 24-14 AWG Solid or Stranded
GENERAL NOTES
(1) All parameters at 25°C unless otherwise specified.
(2) See derate curves for more information
(3) Operating frequency above 500Hz will damage the SSR (DC output only).
(4) Turn-on t ime for random turn-on version is 0.1msec
(5) 3.75KV for CN048Dxx
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
THERMAL DERATE INFORMATION
AGENCY APPROVALS
     Rev. 041310
ACCESSORIES
ANNEX - ENVIROMENTAL INFORMATION